Fordham Law School

FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions

Parole Administrative Appeal Documents

May 2021

Administrative Appeal Decision - Turner, Robert L (2020-02-13)

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad

Recommended Citation

"Administrative Appeal Decision - Turner, Robert L (2020-02-13)" (2021). Parole Information Project https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad/708

This Parole Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Parole Administrative Appeal Documents at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact tmelnick@law.fordham.edu.

STATE OF NEW YORK - BOARD OF PAROLE

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL DECISION NOTICE

Name:	Turner, Ro	bert ,	Facility:	Orleans CF	SI.	
NYSID:			Appeal Control No.:	05-179-19 PIE	ž	W1 18 18
DIN:	19-B-0270		* 2	ŏ.		
Appearar	nces:	Ann E. Connor, Esq Livingston County I 6 Court Street, Room Geneseo, NY 14454	Public Defender's m 109	Office	en y	3 S
Decision	appealed:	April 2019 decision	, denying discreti	onary release and	imposing a hold	of 24 months.
E						
Board Member(s) who participated:		Agostini, Cruse				
Papers considered:		Appellant's Brief re	ceived September	r 30, 2019	9 9 11 11 11	
Appeals	Unit Review:	Statement of the Ap	peals Unit's Find	ings and Recomm	nendation	
Records relied upon:		Pre-Sentence Investigation Report, Parole Board Report, Interview Transcript, Parole Board Release Decision Notice (Form 9026), COMPAS instrument, Offender Case Plan.				
Final Determination:		The undersigned determine that the decision appealed is hereby:				
(ho	10	AffirmedV	acated, remanded fo	or de novo interview	Modified to	
Com	missioner		£			. 16
2		AffirmedV	acated, remanded fo	or de novo interview	Modified to	3 5 E
Com	missioner	3 /			e (1	<u>a</u> 2
	1	Affirmed V	acated, remanded fo	or de novo interview	Modified to	
Com	missioner	n [®]	9			

If the Final Determination is at variance with Findings and Recommendation of Appeals Unit, written reasons for the Parole Board's determination <u>must</u> be annexed hereto.

This Final Determination, the related Statement of the Appeals Unit's Findings and the separate findings of the Parole Board, if any, were mailed to the Inmate and the Inmate's Counsel, if any, on 213 2020 (AH)

Distribution: Appeals Unit – Appellant - Appellant's Counsel - Inst. Parole File - Central File P-2002(B) (11/2018)

STATE OF NEW YORK - BOARD OF PAROLE

APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

Name: Turner, Robert DIN: 19-B-0270
Facility: Orleans CF AC No.: 05-179-19 PIE

Findings: (Page 1 of 3)

Appellant challenges the April 2019 determination of the Board, denying release and imposing a 24-month hold. The instant offense involved Appellant's possession of a forged check. Appellant raises the following issues: 1) the Board failed to give appropriate consideration to the applicable factors including institutional achievements and release plans; 2) the Board did not consider Appellant's expressions of remorse or the fact that the instant offense did not involve violence; and 3) the decision was excessive, arbitrary and capricious because the Board focused mainly on the instant offense and relied on Appellant's criminal record of non-violent convictions. These arguments are without merit.

As an initial matter, discretionary release to parole is not to be granted "merely as a reward for good conduct or efficient performance of duties while confined but after considering if there is a reasonable probability that, if such inmate is released, he will live and remain at liberty without violating the law, **and** that his release is not incompatible with the welfare of society **and** will not so deprecate the seriousness of his crime as to undermine respect for the law." Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A) (emphasis added); accord Matter of Hamilton v. New York State Div. of Parole, 119 A.D.3d 1268, 990 N.Y.S.2d 714 (3d Dept. 2014). Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A) requires the Board to consider criteria which is relevant to the specific inmate, including, but not limited to, the inmate's institutional record and criminal behavior. People ex rel. Herbert v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 97 A.D.2d 128, 468 N.Y.S.2d 881 (1st Dept. 1983).

While consideration of these factors is mandatory, "the ultimate decision to parole a prisoner is discretionary." Matter of Silmon v. Travis, 95 N.Y.2d 470, 477, 718 N.Y.S.2d 704, 708 (2000). Thus, it is well settled that the weight to be accorded the requisite factors is solely within the Board's discretion. See, e.g., Matter of Delacruz v. Annucci, 122 A.D.3d 1413, 997 N.Y.S.2d 872 (4th Dept. 2014); Matter of Hamilton, 119 A.D.3d at 1271, 990 N.Y.S.2d at 717; Matter of Garcia v. New York State Div. of Parole, 239 A.D.2d 235, 239, 657 N.Y.S.2d 415, 418 (1st Dept. 1997). The Board need not explicitly refer to each factor in its decision, nor give them equal weight. Matter of Betancourt v. Stanford, 148 A.D.3d 1497, 49 N.Y.S.3d 315 (3d Dept. 2017); Matter of LeGeros v. New York State Bd. Of Parole, 139 A.D.3d 1068, 30 N.Y.S.3d 834 (2d Dept. 2016); Matter of Phillips v. Dennison, 41 A.D.3d 17, 21, 834 N.Y.S.2d 121, 124 (1st Dept. 2007). In the absence of a convincing demonstration that the Board did not consider the statutory factors, it must be presumed that the Board fulfilled its duty. Matter of Fuchino v. Herbert, 255 A.D.2d 914, 914, 680 N.Y.S.2d 389, 390 (4th Dept. 1998); Matter of McLain v. New York State Div. of Parole, 204 A.D.2d 456, 611 N.Y.S.2d 629 (2d Dept. 1994); Matter of McKee v. New York State Bd. Of Parole, 157 A.D.2d 944, 945, 550 N.Y.S.2d 204, 205 (3d Dept. 1990); People ex rel. Herbert, 97 A.D.2d 128, 468 N.Y.S.2d 881.

STATE OF NEW YORK – BOARD OF PAROLE

APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

Name: Turner, Robert DIN: 19-B-0270
Facility: Orleans CF AC No.: 05-179-19 PIE

Findings: (Page 2 of 3)

The record as a whole, including the interview transcript, reflects that the Board considered the appropriate factors, including: Appellant's instant offense of Attempted Criminal Possession of a Forged Instrument in the second degree; Appellant's criminal history consisting of seven prior state terms of incarceration, prior convictions for forgery, nine felonies including one violent felony, and a federal sentence for bank fraud; Appellant's institutional efforts including clean disciplinary record and classification as noncertified due to his recent arrival into state custody; and release plans to use a temporary agency for employment and potentially work as a machine operator. The Board also had before it and considered, among other things, the case plan, the COMPAS instrument, and the sentencing minutes.

After considering all required factors, the Board acted within its discretion in determining release would not satisfy the standards provided for by Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A). In reaching its conclusion, the Board permissibly relied on the instant offense and Appellant's lengthy criminal history. See Matter of Boccadisi v. Stanford, 133 A.D.3d 1169, 20 N.Y.S.3d 477 (3d Dept. 2015); Matter of Montane v. Evans, 116 A.D.3d 197, 981 N.Y.S.2d 866 (3d Dept. 2014); Matter of Davis v. Evans, 105 A.D.3d 1305, 963 N.Y.S.2d 485 (3d Dept. 2013); Matter of Lashway v. Evans, 110 A.D.3d 1417, 1418, 974 N.Y.S.2d 164, 165 (3d Dept. 2013); Matter of McKee v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 157 A.D.2d 944, 550 N.Y.S.2d 204 (3d Dept. 1990). The Board also cited the COMPAS instrument's elevated scores for return to criminal involvement, substance abuse, and other criminogenic areas. See Matter of Espinal v. N.Y. State Bd. Of Parole, 172 A.D.3d 1816, 100 N.Y.S.3d 777 (3d Dept. 2019); Matter of Bush v. Annucci, 148 A.D.3d 1392, 50 N.Y.S.3d 180 (3d Dept. 2017); Matter of Wade v. Stanford, 148 A.D.3d 1487, 52 N.Y.S.3d 508 (3d Dept. 2017). That the instant offense and most of Appellant's criminal history are non-violent does not provide a basis to disturb the Board's decision.

Inasmuch as Appellant contends the Board failed to consider requisite factors, there is a presumption of honesty and integrity that attaches to Judges and administrative fact-finders. See People ex rel. Carlo v. Bednosky, 294 A.D.2d 382, 383, 741 N.Y.S.2d 703 (2d Dept. 2002); People ex. rel. Johnson v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 180 A.D.2d 914, 916, 580 N.Y.S.2d 957, 959 (3d Dept. 1992). The Board is presumed to follow its statutory commands and internal policies in fulfilling its obligations. See Garner v. Jones, 529 U.S. 244, 256, 120 S. Ct. 1362, 1371 (2000).

After considering the relevant factors, the Board was allowed to place greater emphasis on the Appellant's criminal record. See, e.g., Matter of Bello v. Bd. of Parole, 149 A.D.3d 1458, 53 N.Y.S.3d 715 (3d Dept. 2017); Matter of Davis v. Evans, 105 A.D.3d 1305, 963 N.Y.S.2d 485 (3d Dept. 2013); People ex rel. Yates v. Walters, 111 A.D.2d 839, 839, 490 N.Y.S.2d 573, 575 (2d Dept. 1985); People ex rel. Herbert v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 97 A.D.2d 128, 468 N.Y.S.2d 881, 884 (1st Dept. 1983).

STATE OF NEW YORK – BOARD OF PAROLE

APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

 Name:
 Turner, Robert
 DIN:
 19-B-0270

 Facility:
 Orleans CF
 AC No.:
 05-179-19 PIE

Findings: (Page 3 of 3)

Inasmuch as Appellant disputes the Board's finding with respect to remorse, it was well within the Board's authority to make an assessment of Appellant's credibility. <u>Matter of Siao-Pao v. Dennison</u>, 51 A.D.3d 105, 108, 854 N.Y.S.2d 348, 351 (1st Dept.), <u>aff'd</u>, 11 N.Y.3d 777, 866 N.Y.S.2d 602 (2008).

Finally, the Board's decision to hold an inmate for the maximum period of 24 months is within the Board's discretion and within its authority pursuant to Executive Law § 259-i(2)(a) and 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8002.3(b). Matter of Tatta v. State of N.Y., Div. of Parole, 290 A.D.2d 907, 737 N.Y.S.2d 163 (3d Dept. 2002), Lv: denied, 98 N.Y.2d 604, 746 N.Y.S.2d 278 (2002); See also Matter of Campbell v. Evans, 106 A.D.3d 1363, 965 N.Y.S.2d 672 (3d Dept. 2013). Appellant has failed to demonstrate that a hold of 24 months for discretionary release was excessive or improper.

Recommendation: Affirm.